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PART A
RISK MANAGEMENT
1 Details of the application

The company BAYER SAS has requested a marketing authorisation in France for the product ATLANTIS
PRO (formulation code: IMS+MSM+MPR OD 42 / 102000008429), containing 2 g/L iodosulfuron-
methyl-sodium?® and 10 g/L mesosulfuron methyl? and 30 g/L mefenpyr-diethyl (safener) as a herbicide for
professional uses.

Appendix 1 of this document provides a copy of the product authorisation.

Appendix 2 of this document contains a copy of the product label (draft as proposed by the applicant).

1.1 Application background

The present registration report concerns the evaluation of BAYER SAS’s application submitted on
30/06/2017 to market ATLANTIS PRO (IMS+MSM+MPR OD 42 / 102000008429) in France as a
herbicide (product uses described under point 2.3). France acted as a zonal Rapporteur Member State
(zRMS) for this request and assessed the application submitted the re-registration of authorisation after the
renewal of approval of the active substances iodosulfuron-methyl-sodium and mesosulfuron methyl of this
product in France and in other Member States (MSs) of the Southern zone.

The present application (2017-1772, 2017-0215 and 2017-1675) was evaluated in France by the French
Agency for Food, Environmental and Occupational Health & Safety (Anses), according to the Regulation
(EC) no 1107/2009%, the implementing regulations, and French regulations. This application was assessed
in the context of the zonal procedure for all MSs of the Southern zone, taking into account the worst-case
uses (“risk envelope approach”)*. When risk mitigation measures were necessary, they are adapted to the
situation in France.

The data taken into account are those deemed to be valid either at European level (Review Report and
EFSA conclusion) or at zonal/national level. The assessment of ATLANTIS PRO (IMS+MSM+MPR OD
42 / 102000008429) has been made using endpoints agreed in the EU peer reviews of iodosulfuron-methyl-
sodium and
mesosulfuron methyl. It also includes assessment of data and information related to ATLANTIS PRO
(IMS+MSM+MPR OD 42 / 102000008429) where those data have not been considered in the EU peer
review process.

This part A of the RR presents a summary of essential scientific points upon which recommendations are
based and is not intended to show the assessment in detail. The risk assessment conclusions provided in

1 Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2017/407 of 8 March 2017 renewing the approval of the active substance iodosulfuron in ac-
cordance with Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the placing of plant protection
products on the market, and amending the Annex to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 540/2011

2 Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2017/755 of 28 April 2017 renewing the approval of the active substance mesosulfuron in ac-
cordance with Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the placing of plant protection
products on the market, and amending the Annex to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 540/2011

8 REGULATION (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 October 2009 concerning the placing of plant pro-
tection products on the market and repealing Council Directives 79/117/EEC and 91/414/EEC

4 SANCO document “risk envelope approach”, European Commission (14 March 2011). Guidance document on the preparation and submission
of dossiers for plant protection products according to the “risk envelope approach”; SANCO/11244/2011 rev. 5



http://ec.europa.eu/food/plant/protection/resources/risk_envelope_gd_rev_14032011_en.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/food/plant/protection/resources/risk_envelope_gd_rev_14032011_en.pdf
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this document are based on the information, data and assessments provided in the Registration Report, Part
B Sections 1-10 and Part C, and where appropriate the addendum for France.

The conclusions on the acceptability of risk are based on the criteria provided in Regulation (EU)
No 546/2011°, and are expressed as “acceptable” or “not acceptable” in accordance with those criteria.

This document also describes the specific conditions of use and labelling required for France for the
registration of ATLANTIS PRO (IMS+MSM+MPR OD 42 / 102000008429).

1.2 Letters of Access

Not necessary: the applicant is the owner of data which support the renewal of approval of the active
substances.

1.3 Justification for submission of tests and studies

According to the applicant: « The studies submitted are necessary for re-authorisation of ATLANTIS PRO
(IMS+MSM+MPR OD 42 / 102000008429) are in accordance with Reg. (EU) No. 284/2013. ».

1.4 Data protection claims

Where protection for data is being claimed for information supporting registration ATLANTIS PRO
(IMS+MSM+MPR OD 42 / 102000008429), it is indicated in the reference lists in Appendix 1 of the
Registration Report, Part B Sections 1-7.

2 Details of the authorisation decision

2.1 Product identity

Product code IMS+MSM+MPR OD 42 /102000008429

Product name in MS ATLANTIS PRO

Authorisation number 2140257

Low risk (article 47) No

Function herbicide

Applicant Bayer CropScience

Active substance(s) lodosulfuron-methyl-sodium 2 g/L

(incl. content) Mesosulfuron-methyl 10 g/L
Mefenpyr-diethyl 30 g/L (safener)

Formulation type Oil dispersion formulation : OD

Packaging HDPE/PA (1L,3L,5L,10L,15L)
HDPE/EVOH (1L,3L,15L)

5 COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) No 546/2011 of 10 June 2011 implementing Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament
and of the Council as regards uniform principles for evaluation and authorisation of plant protection products


http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=OJ:L:2011:155:0127:0175:EN:PDF
http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=OJ:L:2011:155:0127:0175:EN:PDF
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Coformulants of concern for
national authorisations

Restrictions related to identity

Mandatory tank mixtures

None

Recommended tank mixtures

None

2.2 Conclusion

The evaluation of the application for ATLANTIS PRO (IMS+MSM+MPR OD 42 / 102000008429)

resulted in the decision to grant the authorisation.

2.3 Substances of concern for national monitoring

Refer to 5.1.1.

2.4 Classification and labelling

24.1

Classification and labelling under Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

The following classification is proposed in accordance with Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008:

Hazard class(es), categories:

Serious eye damage, category 1
Hazardous to the aquatic environment - Acute Hazard, category 1
Hazardous to the aquatic environment - Chronic Hazard, category 1

Hazard pictograms:

GHS05 GHS09

Signal word:

Warning

Hazard statement(s):

H318: Causes serious eye damage
H400: Very toxic to aquatic life.
H410: Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

Precautionary statement(s):

For the P phrases, refer to the existing legislation

Additional labelling phrases:

EUH208 — Contains fatty alchol ethoxylate alkyl ether. May produce an
allergic reaction.

See Part C for justifications of the classification and labelling proposals.

2.4.2

Standard phrases under Regulation (EU) No 547/2011

SP1

Do not contaminate water with the product or its container. Do not clean application
equipment near surface water. Avoid contamination via drains from farmyards and roads.
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For other restrictions refer to 2.5
24.3 Other phrases (according to Article 65 (3) of the Regulation (EU) No
1107/2009)
None.
2.5 Risk management

According to the French law and procedures, specific conditions of use are set out in the Decision letter.

The French Order of 4 May 2017¢ provides that:

- unless otherwise stated in the product authorisation, the pre harvest interval (PHI) is at least 3 days;

- unless otherwise stated in the product authorisation, the minimum buffer zone alongside a water body
is 5 metres for products applied through spraying or dusting;

- unless otherwise stated in the product authorisation, the minimum re-entry period is 6 hours for field
uses and 8 hours for indoor uses.

Drift reduction measures such as low-drift nozzles are not considered within the decision-making process
in France. However, non-spraying buffer zones may be reduced under some circumstances as explained in
appendix 3 of the above-mentioned French Order.

Moreover, the French Order of 12 April 20217 provides that:

- an authorisation granted for a “reference” crop applies also for “related” crops, unless formally stated
in the Decision

- the “reference” and “related” crops are defined in Appendix 1 of that French Order.

Thus, at French national level, possible extrapolation of submitted data and the corresponding assessment
from “reference” crops to “related” ones are undertaken even if not clearly requested by the applicant in
their dRR, and a conclusion is also reached on the acceptability of the intended uses on those “related”
crops. The aim of this Order, mainly based on the EU document on residue data extrapolation? is to supply
“minor” crops with registered plant protection products.

Therefore the GAP table (Section 2.3) and Decision may include uses on crops not originally requested by
the applicant.

Finally, the French Order of 20 November 2021° on the protection of bees and other pollinating insects and
the preservation of pollination services when using plant protection products provides that unless otherwise
stated in the product authorisation, use on attractive crop® when in flower and on foraging area is forbidden.
Specific conditions of application on flowering crops should be respected. As consequences specific SPe 8
may include reference to this order.

& Arrété du 4 mai 2017 relatif a la mise sur le marché et a I'utilisation des produits phytopharmaceutiques et de leurs adjuvants visés a l'article
L. 253-1 du code rural et de la péche maritime, amended by the arrété du 27 décembre 2019 relatif aux mesures de protection des personnes
lors de l'utilisation de produits phytopharmaceutiques https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/eli/arrete/2017/5/4/AGRG1632554A/jo/texte ;
https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/affichTexte.do?cid Texte=JORFTEXT000039686039&categorieLien=id

7 https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/jorf/id/JORFTEXT000043401456

8 SANCO document “guidance document:- Guidelines on comparability, extrapolation, group tolerances and data requirements for setting
MRLs”: SANCO/ 7525/V1/95 - rev.9

®  https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/jorf/id/JORFTEXT000044346734

10 List of culture considered as unattractive to bees and other pollinators insects defined by French Agricultural ministry and published in

Bulletin Officiel du ministére chargé de I'agriculture.



https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/eli/arrete/2017/5/4/AGRG1632554A/jo/texte
https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/affichTexte.do?cidTexte=JORFTEXT000039686039&categorieLien=id
https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/jorf/id/JORFTEXT000043401456
https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/jorf/id/JORFTEXT000044346734

Page 8 /36

IMS+MSM+MPR OD 42 / ATLANTIS PRO
Part A - National Assessment

FRANCE

The Decision, as reproduced in Appendix 1, takes also into account national provisions, including national

mitigation measures.

251 Restrictions linked to the PPP

The authorisation of the PPP is linked to the following conditions:

Operator protection:

Refer to the Decision in Appendix 1 for the details

Worker protection:

Refer to the Decision in Appendix 1 for the details

Bystander and resident

protection

Respect an unsprayed zone of 3 meters from the extremity of the boom and :
- areas where bystanders are present during treatment
- areas where residents could be present

Integrated pest management (IPM)/sustainable use:

Environmental protection

Spe 2 To protect aquatic organisms do not apply to artificially drained soils with clay content
higher than or equal to 45% on winter cereals.

SPe 3 To protect aquatic organisms respect an unsprayed buffer zone of 20 meters with an
unsprayed vegetated buffer zone of 5 meters to surface water bodies on winter cereals.

SPe 3 To protect aquatic organisms respect an unsprayed buffer zone of 5 meters to surface water
bodieson spring cereals.

SPe 3 To protect non-target plants respect an unsprayed buffer zone of 5 m to non-agricultural
land.

SPe 8 To protect bees and other pollinating insects, do not use in presence of bees and other

pollinating insects,.

Other specific restrictio

ns

Re-entry period

24 hours

Storage

Store the product to a temperature below 35 °C.

SPa 1

In the context of managing weed resistance in straw cereals to ALS inhibitors, the use of
products based on these active substances must be limited to 1 application per season, all
products combined.

Risk mitigation
measure

- Do not grow leafy crops less than 365 days after treatment.
- Do not grow bulb and tuber crops less than 120 days after treatment.
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- Due to arisk of phytotoxicity, precise the optimal implantation’s conditions on following
or replacement crops.
Due to a risk of phytotoxicity, do not use with an adjuvant on spring wheat.
- Due to arisk of phytotoxicity, precise the optimal application’s conditions on crops com-
pared to adjacents crops.
Lin consistency with French Order of 4 May 2017 (Arrété du 4 mai 2017 relatif a la mise sur le marché et a I'utilisation des produits
phytopharmaceutiques et de leurs adjuvants visés a I’article L. 253-1 du code rural et de la péche maritime), modified by the French
Order of 27 December 2019.

Agricultural
recommendations

2.5.2 Specific restrictions linked to the intended uses

Some of the authorised uses are linked to the following conditions in addition to those listed under point
2.5.1 (mandatory labelling):

None.
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2.6

Intended uses (only NATIONAL GAP)

Please note: The GAP Table below reports the intended uses proposed by the applicant, and possible extrapolation according to French Order of 12 April 2021 (highlighted in green), evaluated and concluded as safe uses by
France as zZRMS. Those uses are then granted in France.
When the conclusion is “not acceptable”, the intended use is highlighted in grey and the main reason(s) reported in the remarks.
When a use is “acceptable” with GAP restrictions, the modifications of the GAP are in bold.
Use should be crossed out when the applicant no longer supports this use.

GAP rev. 1, date: 2024-04-22

PPP (product name/code) ATLANTIS PRO (IMS+MSM+MPR OD 42/ Formulation type: oD
102000008429) Conc. of as 1: 2g/L
active substance 1 iodosulfuron-methyl-sodium Conc. of as 2: 10 g/L
active substance 2 Mesosulfuron-methyl Conc. of as:
active substance 3 _
safener mefenpyr-diethyl Conc. of safener: 30g/L
Conc. of synergist: not relevant
synergist none
Applicant: Bayer CropScience professional use X
Zone(s): Southern non professional use U
Verified by MS: yes
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Use- | Member | Crop and/ F | Pests or Group of pests controlled Application Application rate PHI Remarks:
No. |state(s) |or situation G o T (days)
or | (additionally: developmental stages of the pest M_ethod [ | Timing/ Max. num- | Min. interval | L product/ha | g as/ha Water e.g. g safener/synergist
(Crop destination/ |1 or pest group) Kind Growth stage ber be_twe_en ap- a) max. rate a) max. rate L/ha per ha
purpose of crop) of crop & sea- | g) peruse | Plications per appl. per appl.
son (days) min /
b) per crop/ b) max. total | b) max. total | 1o
season rate per rate per
crop/season | crop/season
1 FR Winter wheat, F | Grassy and dicot weed species Spray/ BBCH13 - a)l a) 1.5 /ha a) 3(1) 200- F Acceptable
Winter triticale, BBBAN broadcast, | BBCH32 - 15(2) 400 the latest
Winter rye, GGGAN overall (at vegetation 45 (3) time of
Winter spelt restart) applica-
b) 1 b) 1.5 I/ha b) same as a) tion must
be maxi-
mum

10
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Use- | Member | Crop and/ F | Pests or Group of pests controlled Application Application rate PHI Remarks:
No. |state(s) | or situation G (days)
or | (additionally: developmental stages of the pest M_ethod /| Timing/ Max. num- | Min. interval | L product/ha | g as/ha Water e.g. g safener/synergist
(crop destination/ |1 | or pest group) Kind Growth stage | ber between ap- a)max.rate | a) max. rate L/ha per ha
purpose of crop) of crop & sea- | g) peruse | Plications per appl. per appl.
son (days) min/
b) per crop/ b) max. total | b) max. total | o
season rate per rate per
crop/season | crop/season
growth
stage
2 FR Spring wheat F | Grassy and dicot weed species Spray/ BBCH13 - a)l a) 11/ha a) 2(1) 200- F Acceptable
BBBAN broadcast, | BBCH32 - 10 (2) 400 the latest
GGGAN overall 30(3) time of
applica-
b) 1 b) 1 1/ha b) same as a) tion must
be maxi-
mum
growth
stage

(1) iodosulfuron-methyl-sodium

Remarks
table
heading:

Remarks
columns:

(@)
(b)

©

N

(2) Mesosulfuron-methyl

e.g. wettable powder (WP), emulsifiable concentrate (EC), granule (GR)
Catalogue of pesticide formulation types and international coding system CropLife
International Technical Monograph n°2, 6th Edition Revised May 2008

g/kgor g/l

Numeration necessary to allow references

Use official codes/nomenclatures of EU Member States

For crops, the EU and Codex classifications (both) should be used; when relevant, the use
situation should be described (e.g. fumigation of a structure)

F: professional field use, Fn: non-professional field use, Fpn: professional and non-profes-
sional field use, G: professional greenhouse use, Gn: non-professional greenhouse use,
Gpn: professional and non-professional greenhouse use, I: indoor application

Scientific names and EPPO-Codes of target pests/diseases/ weeds or, when relevant, the
common names of the pest groups (e.g. biting and sucking insects, soil born insects, foliar
fungi, weeds) and the developmental stages of the pests and pest groups at the moment of
application must be named.

Method, e.g. high volume spraying, low volume spraying, spreading, dusting, drench
Kind, e.g. overall, broadcast, aerial spraying, row, individual plant, between the plants -
type of equipment used must be indicated.

(3) mefenpyr-diethyl

(d)
©

®

12

13
14

Select relevant

Use number(s) in accordance with the list of all intended GAPs in Part B, Section 0 should be
given in column 1

No authorization possible for uses where the line is highlighted in grey, Use should be crossed
out when the notifier no longer supports this use.

Growth stage at first and last treatment (BBCH Monograph, Growth Stages of Plants, 1997,
Blackwell, ISBN 3-8263-3152-4), including where relevant, information on season at time of ap-
plication

The maximum number of application possible under practical conditions of use must be provided.
Minimum interval (in days) between applications of the same product

For specific uses other specifications might be possible, e.g.: g/m3 in case of fumigation of empty
rooms. See also EPPO-Guideline PP 1/239 Dose expression for plant protection products.

The dimension (g, kg) must be clearly specified. (Maximum) dose of a.s. per treatment (usually g,
kg or L product / ha).

If water volume range depends on application equipments (e.g. ULVA or LVA) it should be men-
tioned under “application: method/kind”.

PHI - minimum pre-harvest interval

Remarks may include: Extent of use/economic importance/restrictions

11
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3 Background of authorisation decision and risk management
3.1 Physical and chemical properties (Part B, Section 2)

All studies have been performed in accordance with the current requirements and the results are deemed to
be acceptable. The appearance of the product is that of light brown turbid liquid, with a medium aromatic
odour. It is not explosive, has no oxidising properties. The product has a flash point of 91°C (temperature
should be precised). It has a self ignition temperature of 425°C. In aqueous solution, it has a pH value
around 8.5 (temperature not indicated). There is no effect of temperature on the stability of the formulation,
since after 7 days at 0°C, neither the active ingredient content nor the technical properties were changed.
After 14 days at 54°C, the active ingredient iodosulfuron content was degradated but the technical proper-
ties were not changed. The stability data indicate a shelf life of at least 2 years at ambient temperature when
stored in COEX/PA and HDPE/PA. Its technical characteristics are acceptable for an OD formulation. As
the stability was performed on HDPE/PA packaging, HDPE/EVOH packaging can be considered as ac-
ceptable with seepage data.

The formulation is not classified for the physico-chemical aspect.

The formulation must be stored at a temperature below 35°C.

3.2 Efficacy (Part B, Section 3)

The efficacy level of ATLANTIS PRO (IMS+MSM+MPR OD 42 / 102000008429) applied in post
emergence at the end of winter/spring or spring against dicotyledonous and grass is considered as
satisfactory for all the claimed uses.

In the frame of a weeds management in straw cereals, the use of inhibitors to ALS against grasses must be
limited to 1 application per season.

3.3 Efficacy data
3.3.1 Information on the occurrence or possible occurrence of the development of
resistance

There is a risk of resistance development or appearance to iodosulfuron-methyl-sodium and mesosulfuron-
methyl for Alopecurus myosuroides, Lolium sp., Bromus spp., Apera spica-venti, Papaver rhoeas, Senecio
vulgaris, Matricaria sp., Stellaria media and Rumex obtusifolius requiring a monitoring.

3.3.2 Adbverse effects on treated crops

The selectivity level of ATLANTIS PRO (IMS+MSM+MPR OD 42 / 102000008429) is considered as
satisfactory on spring crops and for applications at the end of winter/spring on advanced stages (BBCH 20-
32) on winter crops. For applications at the end of winter/spring applications on young stages (BBCH
13-20), the selectivity was not evaluated. The preparation should be applied in optimal conditions in order
to avoid apparition of phytotoxicity.

The risks of negative impact on yield is considered as acceptable.

12
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The risks of negative impact on quality, transformation processes and propagation are considered as
negligible.

3.3.3 Observations on other undesirable or unintended side-effects

The risk of negative impact on succeeding crops is considered as acceptable. Nevertheless, specific
attention should be paid to susceptible succeeding crops.

The risk of negative impact on adjacent crops is considered as acceptable. Nevertheless, specific attention
should be paid to susceptible adjacent crops.

34 Methods of analysis (Part B, Section 5)

34.1 Analytical method for the formulation

Analytical methods for the determination of the active substances in the formulation are available and
validated.

3.4.2 Analytical methods for residues

Analytical methods are available in the draft assessment report and this dossier and validated for the
determination of residues of iodosulfuron-methyl-sodium, mesosulfuron methyl, mefenpyr-diethyl in plants
(high fat and high water content), food of animal origin, soil, water (surface and drinking) and air.

35 Mammalian toxicology (Part B, Section 6)

Endpoints used in risk assessment

Active Substance: Mesosulfuron-methyl (MSM)
ADI 1 mg kg bw/d
ARTD Not applicable
EU (2017)
AOEL 0.13 mg/kg bw/d
AAOEL Not determined
Dermal ab- Based on default values according to guidance on dermal absorption (Efsa 2017):
sorption Concentrate Spray dilution
Dermal absorption endpoints % 70 70

(_Dral absorp- 204
tion
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Active Substance: lodosulfuron-methyl-sodium (IMS)
ADI 0.03 mg kg bw/d
ARTD 3.15 mg/kg bw
EU (2017)
AOEL 0.05 mg/kg bw/d
AAOEL Not determined
Dermal ab-
sorption Based on default values according to guidance on dermal absorption (Efsa 2017):
Concentrate Spray dilution
Dermal absorption endpoints % 70 70
Oral absorp- o
tion 0%
Active Substance: Mefenpyr diethyl
ADI 0.1 mg kg bw/d
FAO specification and
ARfD 0.4 mg kg bw/d evaluations for agricul-
tural pesticides
AOEL 0.1 mg/kg bw/d (mefenpyr-diethyl);
DAR (2011)
AAOEL Not determined
Dermal ab- Based on default values according to guidance on dermal absorption (Efsa 2017):
sorption Concentrate Spray dilution
Dermal absorption endpoints % 70 70
Oral absorp- o
tion 3%
35.1 Acute toxicity

ATLANTIS PRO (IMS+MSM+MPR OD 42 / 102000008429) containing 2 g/L iodosulfuron-methyl-
sodium, 10 g/L mesosulfuron-methyl and 30 g/L mefenpyr-diethyl (safener) has a low toxicity in respect
to acute oral, inhalation and dermal toxicity, is not irritating to the rabbit skin and is irritating to the rabbit
eye. ATLANTIS PRO (IMS+MSM+MPR OD 42 / 102000008429) is not a skin sensitiser.

3.5.2 Operator exposure

Considering proposed use, operator systemic exposure was estimated using the EFSA model**:

1 AOEM - Agricultural Operator Exposure Model (EFSA Journal 2014:12 (10):3874)
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MPR
IMS MSM (Mefenpyr di-
Model data ethyl)
Level of PPE % AOEL % AOEL % AOEL
Application : Tractor mounted downward spraying ( outdoor)
Cereals
Application rate: 1,5 L ATLANTIS PRO|0.003kgIMS/ha [0.015kg MSM / ha 0.045 kg
(IMS+MSM+MPR OD 42/ 102000008429)/ha mefenpyr / ha
Spray ap-plication Working coverall and <1 1.19 3.65
(AOEM; 75th percentile) | gloves during
Body weight: 60 kg mix/loading and
application

According to the model calculations, it can be concluded that the risk for the operator using ATLANTIS
PRO (IMS+MSM+MPR OD 42 / 102000008429) is acceptable with a working coverall and gloves during
mixing/loading and application.

For details of personal protective equipment for operators, refer to the Decision in Appendix 1.

3.5.3 Worker exposure

Workers may have to enter treated areas after treatment for crop inspection/irrigation activities. Therefore,

estimation of worker exposure was calculated according to EFSA model. Exposure is summarized in table
below:

IMS MSM MPR (safener)

Level of PPE %AO0EL %AO0EL %A0EL
Activity: Inspection, irrigation
Outdoor
Work rate: 2 hours/day
DT50: 30 days 30 days 30 days
DFR: 3ug/cm2/kg a.s./ha 3ug/cmz/kg a.s./ha 3ug/cm?/kg a.s./ha
Nb applications x Application rate |1 x 0.003 kg IMS/ha 1 x 0.015 kg MSM/ha 1 x 0.045 kg mefenpyr
(kg as/ha) /ha
Body weight: | Work wear (arms, <1 1.1 44
60 kg body and legs

covered)

TC:

1400cm2/person/h

It is concluded that there is no unacceptable risk anticipated for the worker.
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3.5.4 Bystander exposure

Consideration of acute exposure should only be made where an AAOEL has been established during an
approval, review or renewal evaluation of an active substance, i.e. no acute operator or bystander exposure
assessments can be performed with the AOEM model where no AAOEL has been set??.

Only resident exposure is provided since, according to EFSA Guidance on the assessment of exposure of
operators, workers, residents and bystanders in risk assessment for plant protection products (EFSA Journal
2014;12(10):3874): “No bystander risk assessment is required for PPPs that do not have significant acute
toxicity or the potential to exert toxic effects after a single exposure. Exposure in this case will be
determined by average exposure over a longer duration, and higher exposures on one day will tend to be
offset by lower exposures on other days. Therefore, exposure assessment for residents also covers bystander
exposure.”

355 Resident exposure

Residential exposure was assessed according to EFSA model. An acceptable risk was determined for
residents (adult and child) whitout mitigation measures and 3 meters buffer zone :

Model (AOEM) - All pathways (mean) % AOEL % AOEL % AOEL

IMS MSM MPR
Resident (adults) <1 <1 3.22
Resident (children) 3.1 2.59 7.99
3.5.6 Combined exposure

Currently no EU-harmonised guidance is available on the risk assessment of combined exposure to multiple
active substances. Most assessment approaches employed up to now make use of the Hazard Index (HI)
concept. It is therefore suggested to use this as a first tier assessment.

A cumulative assessment for operators, bystanders/residents and workers has been performed. At the first
tier, combined exposure is calculated as the sum of the component exposures without regard to the mode
of action or mechanism/target of toxicity.

Hazard quotients (HQ) for each active substance and the HI (sum of hazard quotients) are:

Estimated ex-

Population groups and PPE Active ingredient posure /
AOEL (HQ)
IMS 0.01
Working coverall and gloves during
mixing/loading and application MSM 0.01
Operators
MPR (safener) 0.04
Cumulative risk operators (HI) 0.06

12 Guidance on the assessment of exposure of operators, workers, residents and bystanders in risk assessment for
plant protection products (SANTE-10832-2015 rev. 1.7, 2017)
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IMS 0.03
Children - All pathways (mean) MSM 0.03
MPR (safener) 0.08
Bystanders Cumulative risk bystanders/residents (child) (HI) 0.1
/Residents IMS 0.01
Adults - All pathways (mean) MSM 0.01
MPR (safener) 0.03
Cumulative risk bystanders/residents (adult) (HI) 0.05
IMS 0.01
Working coverall and gloves MSM 0.01

Worker
MPR (safener) 0.04
Cumulative risk workers (HI) 0.06

The Hazard Index is <1. Thus combined exposure to all active substances in ATLANTIS PRO
(IMS+MSM+MPR OD 42 / 102000008429) is not expected to present a risk for operators, workers,
residents and bystanders. No further refinement of the assessment is required.

3.6 Residues and consumer exposure (Part B, Section 7)

The data available are considered sufficient for risk assessment. An exceedance of the current MRL of
0.01 mg/kg for iodosulfuron-methyl-sodium and 0.01 mg/kg for mesosulfuron-methyl as laid down in Reg.
(EU) 396/2005 [Commission Regulation (EU) No. 289/2014 of 21 March 2014], is not expected.

The chronic and the short-term intakes of the two active substances are unlikely to present a public health
concern.

Summary for ATLANTIS PRO (IMS+MSM+MPR OD 42 / 102000008429) (2+10+30)

PHI for ATLANTIS | PHI/ Withholding period* suffi-| PHI for ATLAN-
PRO ciently supported for TIS PRO
cro (IMS+MSM+MPR (IMS+MSM+MPR Z';"f'\é'lsﬁgroeﬂtm;ﬂtf
P oD 42/ oD 42/ (it ead)

102000008429) pro- IMS MSM 102000008429) pro-|  POP
posed by applicant posed by zZRMS

Wheat, BBCH 32 — PHI not Yes Yes BBCH32-F -

triticale, |applicable

rye, spelt

NR: not relevant
* Purpose of withholding period to be specified
**  F:PHI is defined by the application stage at last treatment (time elapsing between last treatment and harvest of the crop).
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Waiting periods before planting succeeding crops

Waiting period before planting succeeding crops

Overall waiting period proposed by zZRMS for ATLAN-
Crop group Led by Led by TIS PRO (IMS+MSM+MPR OD 42 / 102000008429)
iodosulfuron | mesosulfuron

Leafy vegetables 365 days NR Do not implant leafy vegetables less than 365 days after treat-
ment with the active substance iodosulfuron

Root vegetables 120 days NR Do not implant root and tuber vegetables less than 120 days
after treatment with the active substance iodosulfuron

Other crops NR NR

NR: not relevant

3.7 Environmental fate and behaviour (Part B, Section 8)

The fate and behaviour in the environment have been evaluated according to the requirements of Regulation
(EC) No 1107/2009. Appropriate endpoints from the EU conclusions were used to calculate PEC values
for the active substances and their metabolites for the intended use patterns. In cases where deviations from
the EU agreed endpoints were considered appropriate (for example when additional studies are provided),
such deviations were highlighted and justified accordingly.

The PEC of iodosulfuron-methyl-sodium, mesosulfuron-methyl and their metabolites in soil, surface water
and groundwater have been assessed according to FOCUS guidance documents, with standard FOCUS
scenarios to obtain outputs from the FOCUS models, and the endpoints established in the EU conclusions
or agreed in the assessment based on new data provided.

PEC soil and PECsw derived for the active substances and their metabolites are used for the
ecotoxicological risk assessment, and mitigation measures are proposed.

PECgw for iodosulfuron-methyl-sodium, mesosulfuron-methyl and their metabolites do not occur at levels
exceeding those mentioned in regulation EU No 546/2011 and guidance document SANCO 221/2000%,
Therefore, no unacceptable risk of groundwater contamination is expected for the intended uses.

Based on vapour pressure, and DTso calculation, no significant contamination of the air compartment is
expected for the intended uses.

3.8 Ecotoxicology (Part B, Section 9)

In order to comply with the provisions of Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 (Commission Implementing
Regulation (EU) 2015/2033) and according to Art. 43 of Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009, and in accordance
with the guidance document SANCO/2010/13170, this risk assessment report for the sections “Fate and
behaviour in the Environment / Ecotoxicology” only applies for the active substances mesosulfuron-methyl
and iodosulfuron-methyl-sodium following its renewal of approval. For the safener mefenpyr-diethyl,

13 Guidance document on the assessment of the relevance of metabolites in groundwater of substances regulated under Council directive
91/414/EEC. Sanco/221/2000-rev10-final, 25 February 2003.
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provisions of the initial authorization remain. Therefore, the national Addenda provided by the applicant
for this safener are not reviewed by the zZRMS in the context of the renewal of authrorisation procedure for

this product.

The ecotoxicological risk assessment of the formulation was performed according to the requirements of
Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009. Appropriate endpoints from the EU conclusions for the active substances
and their metabolites were used for the intended use patterns. In cases where deviations from the EU agreed
endpoints were considered appropriate (for example when additional studies are provided), such deviations
were highlighted and justified accordingly.

Based on the guidance documents, the risks for birds, mammals and other non-target arthropods,
earthworms, other soil macro-organisms and micro-organisms are acceptable for the intended uses. Risk
mitigations are required for aquatic organisms and non-target plants.

According to new requirements of Reg. No. 284/2013, information on chronic effects on adult bees
and on development of bees should have been submitted as exposure of bees to the formulation cannot
be excluded. In absence of these data, the risk for bees can not be finalized.

3.9 Relevance of metabolites (Part B, Section 10)

Not relevant.

4 Conclusion of the national comparative assessment (Art. 50 of
Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009)

The active substances are not approved as a candidate for substitution, therefore a comparative assessment
is not foreseen.

5 Further information to permit a decision to be made or to support
a review of the conditions and restrictions associated with the
authorisation

When the conclusions of the assessment is « Not acceptable », please refer to relevant summary under point
3 “Background of authorisation decision and risk management”.

5.11 Post-authorisation monitoring

Continue to monitor resistance to the active substance iodosulfuron. Any new information which would
change the resistance risk analysis must be provided to the competent authorities immediately for the whole
uses.

Continue to monitor resistance to the active substance mesosulfuron-methyl. Any new information which
would change the resistance risk analysis must be provided to the competent authorities immediately for
the whole uses.

51.2 Post-authorisation data requirements

None.
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Appendix 1  Copy of the product authorisation

DocuSign Envelope 1D: 7953E9F6-C319-4656-81E2-C1FE033889C7

EXx
REPUBLIQUE Q4
FRANCAISE «r

Fyain anses

Fraternité

Décision relative 3 une demande de renouvellement de lI'autorisation
de mise sur le marché d'un produit phytopharmaceutique et aux
demandes associées

Vu les dispositions du réglement (CE) n® 1107/2009 du 21 octobre 2009 et de ses textes d'application,

Vu le code rural et de la péche maritime, notamment le chapitre lll du titre V du livre Il des parties [égislative et
réglementaire,

Vu la demande de renouvellement de ['autorisation de mise sur le marché, suite au renouvellement de
I'approbation des substances actives iodosulfuron et mésosulfuron-méthyl, et les données fournies en réponse
aux demandes de post-autorisation du produit phytopharmaceutigue ATLANTIS PRO

de la société BAYER SAS

enregistrées sous les  n° 2017-1772, 2017-0215 et 2017-1675

Vu les conclusions de I'évaluation de I'Anses du 10 octobre 2023,

L'autorisation de mise sur le marché du produit phytopharmaceutique désigné ci-aprés est renouvelée en

France, sous réserve du respect de la composition du produit autorisée dans les conclusicns de ['évaluation,
pour les usages et dans les conditions précisés dans la présente décision et son annexe.

La présente décision s'applique sans préjudice des autres dispositions applicables.
Avertissement :

Le non-respect des conditions décrites ci-dessous peut entrainer le retrait ou la modification de 'autorisation
ainsi que toute action incluant des poursuites judiciaires.

ATLANTIS PRO
AMM n*® 2140257 Page 1 sur7
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Ex
REPUBLIQUE L
FRANCAISE «r

anses

Fratermité

Informations générales sur le produit

ATLANTIS PRO
Noms du produit ABSOLU PRO
ALTESSE PRO
Type de produit Produit de référence
BAYER SAS
16 rue Jean-Marie Leclair
Titulaire CS 801086
69266 LYON CEDEX 09
France
Formulation Suspension concentrée huileuse (OD)
2 gl/L - iodosulfuron-méthyl-sodium
Contenant 10 g/L - mésosulfuron-méthyl
30 g/L - méfenpyr-diéthyl
Numéro d'intrant 2140479
Numéro d'AMM 2140257
Fonction Herbicide
Gamme d'usage Professionnel

L'échéance de validité de la présente décision est fixée a douze mois a compter de la date d'expiration de
I'approbation de la substance active qui arrivera a échéance le plus t6t. A titre indicatif, dans I'état actuel du
calendrier d'approbation des substances actives, I'échéance de I'autorisation est fixée au 31 mars 2033.

Le dépét d'une demande de renouvellement conformément a I'article 43 du réglement (CE) n® 1107/2009, dans
les trois mois suivant le renouvellement de ['approbation de la substance active, prolonge de plein droit
I'autorisation de mise sur le marché aprés son arrivée a échéance de la durée nécessaire pour mener a bien
I'examen et adopter une décision sur le renouvellement.

La présente décision peut étre retirée ou modifiée avant cette échéance si des éléments le justifient.

A Maisons-Alfort, le 22/04/2024
DocuSigned by:
@MM\‘L Srasillow
AE281A056A42454
Directrice générale déléguée
en charge du pole produits réglementés
Agence nationale de sécurité sanitaire
de I'alimentation, de I'environnement et du travail (ANSES)
ATLANTIS PRO
AMM n® 2140257 Page 2 sur 7
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Ex
REPUBLIQUE [
FRANCAISE «r

anses

Fratermité

ANNEXE : Modalités d’autorisation du produit

Vente et distribution

Le titulaire de l'autorisation peut mettre sur le marché le produit uniquement dans les emballages :

Emballage Contenance
Bouteilles en polyéthyléne haute densité / éthyléne alcool vinylique 1L
Bidons en polyéthyléne haute densité / éthyléne alcool vinylique 3L;15L
Bouteilles en polyéthyléne haute densité / polyamide 1L
Bidons en polyéthyléne haute densité / polyamide 3L;5L;10L;15L

Classification du produit

La classification retenue est la suivante :

Catégorie de danger Mention de danger

Lésions oculaires graves et irritation oculaire - | H318 : Provoque des lésions oculaires graves
Catégorie 1

Dangers pour le milieu aguatique - Danger aigu, | H400 : Trés toxique pour les organismes aquatiques
catégorie 1

Daljgerg pour le milieu aquatique - Danger chronique, | H410 : Trés toxique pour les organismes aquatiques,
catégorie 1 entraine des effets néfastes a long terme

EUH208 : Contient des éthoxylates d'alcool gras. Peut produire une réaction allergique.
Pour les phrases P se référer a la réglementation en vigueur.

Le titulaire de l'autorisation est responsable de la mise a jour de la fiche de données de securité et de
la classification du produit en tenant compte de ses éventuelles évolutions.

ATLANTIS PRO
AMM n® 2140257 Page 3 sur 7
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Ex

REPUBLIQUE 4
FRANCAISE L Y 4
Libereé

Egalité

Fraternité

anses

Liste des usages autorisés
Zone Non Culture
Dose Nombre Stade Délai avant Z;)_:l:itgn Traitée Treﬁ?é':ee T:r:ltes attractive en
Usages maximale maximum d'application récolte i arthropodes - c?bl — floraison
d'emploi | d'applications BBCH (jours) (qmétrgs} non cibles (métres) (arrété du
(métres) 20/11/2021)
entre les stades
F 20 Non
1,5 L/ha 1/an B (BBCH32) | (dont DVP 5) - o concerné
Uniquement sur céréales d'hiver aprés reprise de végétation.
15105912 o
g, 1 application par an et par culture.
Blé*Désherbage
entre les stades F Non
1L/ha 1/an BBCH 13 et (BBCH 32) 5 - 5 concerné
BBCH 32
Uniquement sur blé de printemps.
entre les stades F 20 Non
15105915 1,5 L/ha 1/an BBCH 13 et - 5 .
Seigle*Désherbage BBCH 32 (BBCH 32) (dont DVP 5) concerné
Uniquement sur seigle d'hiver aprés reprise de végétation.
DVP : Dispositif Végétalisé Permanent.
ATLANTIS PRO
AMM n® 2140257 Page 4 sur7
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EXx

REPUBLIQUE L
FRANCAISE «r
Liberté

Fratermité

Egalité anses

Conditions d'emploi du produit

Stockage et manipulation du produit
- Stocker le produit & une température inférieure a 35°C.

Protection de 'opérateur et du travailleur
Des informations générales relatives aux bonnes pratiques de protection pourront étre mises a disposition de
l'utilisateur :

- lutilisation d'un matériel adapté et entretenu et la mise en ceuvre de protections collectives constituent la premiére
mesure de prévention contre les risques professionnels, avant la mise en place de protections individuelles ;

- le port de combinaison de travail dédiée ou d'EPI dait étre associé a des réflexes d'hygiéne (ex : lavage des mains,
douche en fin de traitement) et & un comportement rigoureux (ex : procédure d'habillage/déshabillage) ;

- les modalités de nettoyage et de stockage des combinaisons de travail et des EPI réutilisables doivent étre
conformes a leur notice d'utilisation.

Pour I'opérateur, porter

Dans le cadre d'une application effectuée a I'aide d'un pulvérisateur a rampe
+ pendant le mélange/chargement
- Gants en nitrile certifies NF EN ISO 374-1/A1 et NF EN 16523-1+A1 (type A) ;
- EPI vestimentaire conforme a la norme NF EN ISO 27065/A1 ;

- EPI partiel (blouse ou tablier 2 manches longues) de catégorie Il et de type PB (3) a porter par-dessus 'EPI
vestimentaire précité ;

-Lunettes ou écran facial certifié norme EN 166 (CE, sigle 3);

= pendant I'application - Pulvérisation vers le bas
Si application avec tracteur avec cabine
- EPI vestimentaire conforme a la norme NF EN ISO 27065/A1 ;

- Gants en nitrile certifies NF EN 1SO 374-1/A1 et NF EN 1SO 374-2 (types A, B ou C) a usage unique, dans le
cas d'une intervention sur le matériel pendant la phase de pulvérisation. Dans ce cas, les gants ne doivent
étre portés qu'a l'extérieur de la cabine et doivent étre stockés aprés utilisation a I'extérieur de la cabine ;

Si application avec tracteur sans cabine
- EPI vestimentaire conforme a la norme NF EN ISO 27065/A1 ;

- Gants en nitrile certifiés NF EN 1SO 374-1/A1 et NF EN 1SO 374-2 (types A, B ou C) a usage unique, dans le
cas d'une intervention sur le matériel pendant la phase de pulvérisation ;

« pendant le nettoyage du matériel de pulvérisation
- Gants en nitrile certifiées NF EN 1SO 374-1/A1 et NF EN 16523-1+A1 (type A) ;
- EPI vestimentaire conforme a la norme NF EN ISO 27065/A1 ;

- EPI partiel (blouse ou tablier & manches longues) de catégorie |l et de type PB (3) & porter par-dessus 'EPI
vestimentaire précité.

Pour le travailleur, porter
- EPI vestimentaire conforme a la norme NF EN ISO 27065/A1.

Délai de rentrée en application de |'arrété du 4 mai 2017 :
- 24 heures.

ATLANTIS PRO
AMM n® 2140257 Page 5sur 7
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Protection des personnes présentes et des résidents (au sens du réglement (UE) N°284/2013)

Respecter une distance d'au moins 3 métres entre la rampe de pulvérisation et :
- I'espace fréquenté par les personnes présentes lors du traitement ;
- l'espace susceptible d'étre fréquenté par des résidents.

Respect des limites maximales de résidus (LMR)
Pour chague usage figurant dans la liste des usages autorisés, les conditions d'utilisation du produit permettent de
respecter les limites maximales de résidus.

Afin d'éviter la présence de résidus dans les cultures suivantes, ne pas implanter :
- de cultures de légumes feuilles ou tiges mains de 365 jours aprés traitement ;
- de cultures de racines ou de tubercules moins de 120 jours aprés traitement.

Protection de I’environnement (milieux, faune et flore)

Protection de I'eau

- 8P 1: Ne pas polluer I'eau avec le produit ou son emballage. Ne pas nettoyer le matériel d'application prés des eaux
de surface. Eviter la contamination via les systémes d'évacuation des eaux a partir des cours de ferme ou des routes.

Protection de la faune

- SPe 2 : Pour protéger les organismes aquatiques, ne pas appliquer ce produit sur sol artificiellement drainé ayant
une teneur en argile supérieure ou égale a 45 % pour les applications aprés reprise de végétation sur céréales
d'hiver.

- SPe 3 : Pour protéger les organismes aquatiques, respecter une zone non traitée de 5 métres par rapport aux points
d'eau pour les usages céréales de printemps.

- SPe 3 : Pour protéger les organismes aquatiques, respecter une zone non traitée de 20 métres comportant un
dispositif végétalisé permanent non traité d'une largeur de 5 métres en bordure des points d'eau pour les applications
aprés reprise de végétation sur céréales d'hiver.

- SPe 8 : Pour protéger les abeilles et autres insectes pollinisateurs, ne pas utiliser en présence d'abeilles et autres
pollinisateurs.

Protection de Ia flore
- SPe 3 : Pour protéger les plantes non cibles, respecter une zone non traitée de 5 métres par rapport a la zone non
cultivée adjacente.

Gestion des résistances

- SPa 1 : Dans le cadre de la gestion de la résistance des adventices des céréales & pailles aux inhibiteurs d'ALS
antigraminées, l'utilisation de produits a base de ces substances actives doit &tre limitée a une seule application par
campagne, tous produits confondus.

Le produit peut étre utilisé sur les usages autorisés, conformément aux conditions d’emploi antérieures a la
présente décision pendant une période de 6 mois.

Pour la mise sur le marché frangais, la fabrication du produit s’opére exclusivement selon la composition

intégrale figurant en annexe des conclusions de I'évaluation, dans un délai maximum de 12 mois a compter
de la présente décision.

ATLANTIS PRO
AMM n® 2140257 Page 6 sur 7
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REPUBLIQUE L
FRANCAISE «r

s anses

Fratermité
Exigences complémentaires post-autorisation

A défaut de transmission de ces données dans les délais impartis 2 compter de |la date de la présente décision, la
présente décision pourra étre retirée ou modifiée.

Récurrence
(mois)

Poursuivre le suivi de la résistance au iodosulfuron. - -
Fournir aux autorités compétentes toute nouvelle information susceptible de
modifier 'analyse du risque de résistance.

Poursuivre le suivi de la résistance au mésosulfuron-méthyl. - -
Fournir aux autorités compétentes toute nouvelle information susceptible de
modifier 'analyse du risque de résistance.

Détail de la demande post autorisation Délai (mois)

Recommandations relatives a I’étiquette du produit
Il est recommandé de faire figurer les informations suivantes sur I'étiquette :

- Pour prévenir tout risque éventuel de phytotoxicité, préciser les conditions optimales d'application sur la culture ainsi
que par rapport aux cultures adjacentes.

- Pour prévenir tout risque éventuel de phytotoxicité, préciser les conditions optimales d'implantation des cultures
suivantes ou de remplacement.

ATLANTIS PRO
AMM n® 2140257 Page 7 sur 7
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Appendix 2  Copy of the product label

The draft product label as proposed by the applicant is reported below. The draft label may be corrected
with consideration of any new element. The label shall reflect the detailed conditions stipulated in the
Decision.

B
A
BAYER
E
R

AT LEAY \JTU@

”E“.(--)

~Herbicide a I;ées et anh-dlcotylédones de po -lev

des blés tendres d'hiver et de printemps, des blés durs
d'hiver et de printemps, seigle, triticale et épeautre. Y

Contient 10 g/l de mésosulfuron-méthyl, 2 g/l d'iodosulfuron=méthyl-sodium, |
30 ¢/l de méfenpyr-diéthyl

M-654895-01-1

AMM N° : 2140257

sous forme de suspension concentrée huileuse (OD). [ Classe HRAC : ]
>

m"&miflllIIIIIIIIlIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

RESERVE A UN USAGE EXCLUSIVEMENT PROFESSIONNEL
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101 HaATINOS M

FRE4OMTIF - 0GDEZ0E

ATTENTION

ATLANTIS® PRO - AMM N* : 2140257

10 g ce rmeisos lfuron-rmsihy, soit 1,0 %6 jmim)

2 g Ao ifuron-métyd- sodium, it 0,2 % jmim)

30 A de rreéfienpyr-didtind, =it 3,0 % jmfn)

HI1H Provoque une séwere irmitation

des yeur.

EUHDEE L'exposition répitée peut

desséchement  ou

provoguer
gercures de |a peau.

H4 10 Trés toxique pour les organismes
aquatigues, entraine des effets
néfastes & long terme.

P2a0 Porter des gants de protectionddes wMements de profectionfun dguipement de prolecSion des yeusidu
visage.

PEAT+PI13 S Nirilaion oculaing pensiels - oonsulbér wun mddaan.

PSON Elirrirer ks conensfnbcipent dans | o d'Simination conformiément i la rglementation lbeae.

Confient Ethdscyat d'aleosl gras - alodéther. Peul produie une réacBion
Dédai de rentrée des I:rnihtr:-l:h'm Iﬂmi’iﬁu 24 I‘ﬂ.uﬂ.‘i.prhhﬂﬁﬂf‘l

5Pez Pour protéger ks u o appiauer sur sl arlificelarnent deaing ayant une bEneur an
angils supdieurs ou mﬁuﬂ;’ﬁmtﬁ'&ﬂﬁﬂm
[ E=CTH
SPed Mpﬁm&&p&mmﬂﬁ.mﬁsw:m&mmﬂe&ﬁmmmthm
o S,
SPai Hn&ﬁuﬂﬁlﬂmﬂé&hniuﬂﬁaﬂ el application auloneess per Saion d'Terbicde conbenan
des subslances acthes de kT umuirmmmqaﬂmmu

Mesures de protection des individus : s reporier pnpéralivement au paragraphe de Téliguetie inilul Précautions &

prendre,
b prais: poliuer Meay e b produil o son
Rsspertens s instructiors o ulilsation s o diter ke rsgues pour b seté humane st §emimemement,

EH CAS D'URGEMCE : Composer le 15 ou le 112 ou contacter le centre

anti poison le plus proche.
Pulis signaler vos sympbimes au réseau Phiyt"Attiude, N* Vert - 0 B00 887 BE7
{apped gratuit depuis un posie fime].
En cas o parte die ka Fiche de données o séourits, colle=cl peut vous 8tre 3 nouveau fournie sur
simple appel au 0 BOD 35 35 45 cu &re consultée sur bes sites intermet :
www bayer-agn.fr ot weawoquickids.com .

www.hayer—agri.fr

® Marcue dépasis Bayer B

Destarftaur H

S ayer
16, rue Jean-Marie Leclai

CS 00106 - BE268 Lyon Cedex 05 - France | point gail @
Fabrication UE

AtlantisProSL26616_V2

Deste cis fabwication/n® de kot ; voir sur Memibalage

DM 32ver Servicezees
3752 0 800 25 35 45 Friel

65507018472

|IT1AHT!5FIH]' Comtenw - 5 L » Rt : FREADESATHF - DAME018 « Dim. : L 150 mm x H 145 mm = PLAN : 9821_B | Tone : TS
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Pramiers secours

Conseils géndraux : 5'éoigner de la zone dangensuse. Maintenir et ransporer la victime en position latérsle de séouribé.
Enlever immédiaiement tout wiiement soullé et ke metire & Mécart.

Iinhalation : Amensar la victime & I'ar lbre. Gander la wWctme au repog e la mairtenir a0 chaud. Appsler mmediaternent
un médecinou un centre AntiPotson.

Contact avec la peau : Nettoyer svec une grands quantis d’esu &t du savon, 5 deponible, aves du polysiwiénegiyool 400,
puis rincer svec de 'eaw S les troubles se prolongent, consulisr un Médedcin.

Contact aves les yeux : Aincer iImmédistemant et abondasmment & Nsau, ¥ comprs sous les paupidnes, pendant au
maine 15 minuies. Apes les 5 premienss minuies, enlever lzg lentilles comeennes, ol presentes, conbinoer & rncer 'oedl
Faire appsl &4 une assitance médicale en cas d'apparition d'une irtation oul persiste.
Ingestion : Me PAS teire vomir. En ces dingestion sukde de vomisssment, ke procult peut pénétrer dans les poumaons.
Rincer la bouche. Appeler iImmédiatermnent un médecn ou un centre AntiFoison. Pour prévenir une aspliration du procuit
avale, maintenir en position latersle de sacurtts

ATLAMTIS PRO eat un herbicide de post-levés et sur les graminéses et les dicotdédones sdventices des biés tendres
d'hiver & de printemps, des blés durs ' hiver et de pinterngs ainsl ogue du ssighe, du triticals et de Fépesitre, Bn plus de
gag 2 matiénes sotives, e rmdsosutfuron-méthnd & ke odosulfunon -méthyl aodium, ATLANTIS FRO contiznt du méfenpyr-

diéthyl qul est un phyloprotectour

Tableaw(s) des usages
snécilicati DAR jen
d'usa ans jours) ou Pricautions
Culture Cibles / Usages Doses Py IF BEBCH MAX | environnement
. ou NC [Non | (voir légendes)
d"application Con i
Fié dur Déshernage (doohylédoneas 1 traif fcarmpagne
fhi annueles et greminses 1,5 lha stads BBCH 13 4 BBICH 32 1a, 1b, da
annueles) BBCH 32
B dur de Déshernane (doohyiédonsas 1 traif fcarmpegne
annueles st graminsss 1,0ha stade BBCH 13 4 B&CH 32 1@, d&
priniempe annueles) BECH 32
B tandme Désherage (dootylédoneas 1 trait fcampagne
T hiver annesles et greminses 1,5 ha etade BBCH 13 & BBCH 32 1a, 1b, 4a
annsles) BBCH 32
Désherbage (dicotylédoneas 1 trait fcarmpagne
Epesutne anmeslies st graminsss 1,5 ha stads BBCH 13 4 BBICH 32 1a, 1b, 4a
annusles) BBCH 32
Désherbage [dicohylédonas 1 trait fcarmpagne
Triticale annuesles et gramingss 1,5ha stade BBCH 13 4 BBCH 32 1a, 1b, 4a
annslieg) BECH 32
Désherage [dootyl&donsas 1 trait fcarmgagng
Salghke annesles ot graminéss 1,5ha stade BBCH 13 4 BBCH 32 1a, 1b, 4a
annieles) BBCH 32
=] Désherbane [dicohylédonsas. 1 trait fcarmpagne
tendre de anmeslies st graminsss 1,0 tha stads BBCH 13 4 BBICH 32 1a, da
printermps annw=lies) BECH 32

|ITI..I.H'I'IE PRO » Conferw :5 L = Réf : FREADBSATIF - DB/OB/201E » Mim. : L 130 mm x H 145 mm = PLAN : 5821 _B | Zone : TS
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Limites masimales en éadus de substances actives © 2 reporter aus LWMIR en viguewr au nivesw de 'Union Europsenne
&t consultables & edresse @ htipalec. europa. suioodiplant/pesticides/su-pesticides-datarasa

Bayer SAS ne préconise 'utiisation de ce produit gue sur les cultures et usages mentionnés dans le tableau
des usages ci-dessus et,  ce titre, décline toute responsabilité concermnant I'Hargissement de son utilisation
4 d'autres usages tels que prévus par Famété du 26 mars 2014 et ses arrétés modificatits.

1. Drganismes aquatigues

1a. Pour protéger les omanismes aquatiques, respecter une 20N Non traftée de 5 métres en bordure des points d'esu.

1b. Pour protéger les organiemes aquatiques, ne pas applioquer sur sol antificiellsment draing ayant une tersur en angle
supérieune ou égale & 45 % pour kbs usages sur oindales d'hiver.

L& tableau cf-dessus falt apparsitre ks précautions & prendre pour l'ervdronnement, fixées par Mautorsation de mige en

marché de |a spécialibd,

i ZMT aguatique non fixée (en Ffabsence sur MNétiguette de zone non traltée par rappor aus points d'ead), respecter, sekon

les dispoaitions de Famits du 4 mal 2017, |z valeur minimale sukvants @ Zone non traftés 5 métres.

4. Plantes non-cibles

4a. Pour protéger les plantes non cibles, respecter une zone non irabtés de 5 métres par reppont & la zone adipoanta non
cullivea,

Champ d"activitd

Trés sensible [de 95 5% & 100% Sensible (B5 & “m’ F“T::“ Peu sensible (moins de
deficacitd) B4 56 defficacitd) “": Micacité) 70 % d'elficacitd)

Agrostidie jowst du vent
Avoine & chapelsts (partie agrienne)
Brome mou

Folle swoine
Péaturin commun
Paturin annuesl ‘eronigue & feulles de lisme

Phalaris Gailet grafienon eronique de Perss

Aay-grass Coquelicot Veronigue des champs

Mode d'emploi
= Prénaration de fa bowiiie
Aurant |l préparation o 'une bouilie ATLANTIS PRO, svec ou sans hule, dns gu'apis son ulitsation, le pubsrissteur doit Atre

solgneusement netboyg.
Diluer ATLAMTIS PRO dans une boullie de 100 Loha & 400 Lha d'eau selon e maténe de pulvdnisation utliss.

- remplir sue 304 dheaw la cuve du pubsériaateur,
- mettre en route I'agitation et verser dans la e la dose de prodult récesssie,

- ferminer |2 rernpltasage de la cuve et maintenin I'agitation jusau’a b in de Fapplication.
Applquer la boullie sidt aprés la préparathon.

|ITI.I.H'I'IE PRO = Conterw : 5L = Réf : FREADBSATIF - DB/0820M8 » Dm. ;1L 130 mm x H 145 mm = PLAN : 9821_B | Tone : TS

30



Page 31 /36

IMS+MSM+MPR OD 42 / ATLANTIS PRO
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

= Mdlanges af compatibiftés

Lors d'une applcation d'engrais Bquide, de prodults = comectewrs de carences =, ke mélange avec ATLANTIS PRO est
déconselld. Dans ce cas il est nécessaire d'espacer de T jowrs e tratement avec ATLANTIS PRO.

Les melanges dobent &ne mis en euwme conformnément 4 la réglementation en viguewr. Pour connaltre ke détal pratique
de cefte mise en e, il est nécessare de contacter au préalable e 0 800 25 35 45,

preconisde)s)
ATLAMTIS PRIO peut-Stre applique aeul ou en mélangs avec de Iulle. Dans oe demier cas, les points sulvants sont &
respecter @
- utiiser de I'hulle végétale egtérifite fype ACTIROE® B)

Blé tendre dhiver, Blé dur dhiver, Seigle, Triticale et Epeautre

- Sur Agrostide jouet du vent, Piturin annuel, Ptuin commun @ ATLANTIS PRO 0.9 Lha + ACTIROE® B 1 Lha".

- Sur Vulin @ ATLANTIS PRO 0.9 Lha & 1.5 L'ha + ACTIROE® B 1 Lha®™ selon la situation de la parcelle.

- Sur Ray-grass, Awoine & chapalets [parties adrennes), Brome mou, Folle-avoine, Phalarts : ATLANTIS PRO 1.5 Lha +
ACTIROE® B 1 Lha 7]

") Saul sur sekgle & dpasutre of 'utization d'hulle est déconsalide.

Blé tendre de printemps, blé dur de printemps
ATLANTIS PRO s utlise & 1 L/ ha &t Nutlisation dhuile est déconsailés.

Lajout d'ACTIROE® B permat d'amdliorer et de régulsriser les efficacités, en particuler en présence de gramingeas,
notamment rey-grass. Il eat porid & Fattention des utilisstewrs que 'gout d'ACTIROE® B peut entrainer des manquages
de phytotoxdcité, en particulier en condithons o' ampilitludes themiques (manquages par brlilures passagéres sur feuliss).

« Conaitians de traffement (Spogue, stade, seull aintervention)

L'eficach et la rapidité d"action sont tavorsdes par des applications: sur des advenitices jeunes (Gramingss @ de 3 feuiles
& fin tallage, et Dicoty@édones @ de cotdédons & 4-6 feulles) en conditions poussantes. | est conssilld de traiter & partir
de 5*C, avec une hygrométrie supérsure 4 60 %. Appliquer 'association ATLAMTIES PRO + hulle sur des céndales en
bon état wagstati.

Stades de traffement !

ATLAMNTIS PRO est utiisable de 3 feullles & 2 noeuds de la cénfale (BBCH 13 4 32), de la sortle d'hiver au printemps.

La sdecthild de la préparation sur 'ensemble des cérfales revendiguées pour une application de sortie d'hiver entre les
stades BBCH 13 & 20 ne peut Atre garante par mangue de données mais est considéne comme accaeptable.

Adtention : en cas de recours A des techniques culturales nowvellemeant mises en oeuvre par [utilissieur ou préssntant une
quelconque speécificte, I'utlisateur doit en informer son fountssaur svant foute ulllsation du produit, afin gue ce demier
puizae en vérfier la falsabiité svec le fabricant du procult.

« Programme o fraitement

Dians e cadre de la gestion des adventices des céréales & palle, I'ulisation des inhibiteurs d°ALS antigramindes

{upyrsutfunon, lodosuburon, mésosuliuron, propoxycarbazons suliosubiunon, pyrossulame.. ) dolt &tre limitée & 1 seule

application par carmpagne, exception falte du contréile des bromes. seuls ou assncés & une sufre graminde, ol une double

spplication est possicle, & molns de 3 semaines dinervalle svec des spécislités 4 basa @
- 80it de proposycartazons [double applcation & deml doss chacuns),

- 80it de sulosulfuron [double application & demi dose chacuns),

- 80it de pyrossulame (double application & demi dose chacune),

- 80it de toute nouwvelle substance active herbicide antigraminges Inhibitew d°ALS présantant une efficacité comparable
aur ke bome (double application & demi dose chacune),

- 80t dune association diinhibleurs d°ALS sukie de proposycarbazons ou de sutfosulfuron ou de pyrossulames ou de
toute nouvelle substance active herbicide antigramingas inhibiteur d°ALS présantant une efficacié comgarable sur e
brome.

|I'I'I.IH'I'IE PRO = Conferwy : 5 L » Rdf : FREAOBSATIF - DO0RF20NE » Dim. ;L 130 mm x H 145 mm = PLAN : 9821_B | Zone : TS
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* Application
La pubsérination doit athendre les sdventices & détruire. Utlizer de préférence des buses 4 jets pinceads et pubérizer &
une pression inférieuns & 3 kglema

Lors de la pubsdrisation iter toute dérve aur les culbures voisines et en particulier les cultures de féverle, utliser
Eventuslemeant un dispositif de rduction de la déive (buses antl-dénkes). Traiter par temps calme ef sans vent. Régler la
hiauteur de & rempe de fagon 4 assuer une pulvrsation réguligne et limiter la dérhve du produt,

Réserver de préférence un apparsll de pulvérisation pour les applcations de désherbage. Mettoyer et Ancer trés

soigneusament ke pulénsateur aprés tralternent.

« Conadfions du milley

Dans cortaines stuations (fortes plules avant irsiternent, forts dcarts thermigees @ supédewr 4 15" ou périnde de gl
intense avant ou aprés treitement), des symptdmes de décoloration et parfols de tassament ont &b& mentionnds, sans
consdquences pour | rendement.

& Cultures subanies dans b rotation

Apres une céréale désherbés avec ATLANTIS PRO, dans le cadne de la rotation, il est possible dmplanter blés tendres et
durs d'hiver et blés tendres et durs de printemps, onges d'hivers et de printernga, ssigle et triticale, luzeme [semis demiérne
semaine d'soli), colza * (semis derniére semaine d'aoll), pots protéagineds de printemps, mais, betterave Industrislle,
towrmesaol, pomme de terre, lin de printemps ou endive [semis au printemps de 'année subants). Réakser Mimplantation
derriére un labour ou & déteut, aprés un travall du sol d'une profondeur minnae de 10 cm. Chotsi des fagons culiurales

spproprides de maniére & permetie un brassage homogéne de la 2one trevailide.
Toute autre implantation de culiures se fera sous lMentiére resporsabilis de |'utilsabeur.

*Colra ¢ cas parficulier annds sache.

En cas de pllviorndinis ™ infdreuns 2 i movenne dela phviommdivis oes 15 demidres anndas powr ia méme pdinde calandiais
joompizs andre ia date de frelfament harbicids sur cdndalas avec ATLANTIS FRO et la date de semit ou colza flequal devra
dine rdalsd & partir oe ka dermidne samane de moi Trodtl), ke pratigue o wirlabowr profond fsu molng 20 om) esf ohikgalone,
= plusdnmeine refevde 20 poste métdonipinue METED France ia plis proche o dew o'fmplantation oe b8 colfure o colra,

Culture Inbermnédisires Fidges & Mitrates (CIPAN) |

Apres la rdoolte d'une céndale dégherbas avec ATLANTIS PRO avant le 31 Mars, I est possible diimplanter, avec ou sans
labour, et avec un samiz de la cutiure iIntermédaire 4 partir du 10 aold, les culbures interrnédisines cl-apeéa @ avoine da
printemps, cameling, moa, moutarde, myger, phacdie, radis, samasin, tréfle, vesce.

= Cultures de remplacamset

En cas d'accident nécessiant le remplacement de la cérdale désherbée avec ATLANTIS PRD 4 1.5 Lha, ks culbures
suhantes pewvent &tre mplantées (en respectant un délal de 6 semaines entre ke désherbage et le resemis)

Lans labour : bk tendre de printemps.

Awes labour : blé tendre de primtemps, pols protéaineds.

Et dans le cas d'une applcation de ATLANTES FRO & 0.9 Lha, les culiures suhentes peuvent aussl dtre implantées (gn
respectant un délal de & samaines entre le désherbage et le resamis) :

Awec labour @ omge de printemps, mais, pomme de Teme.

Précautions & prendre

= Pour ke stockage

Elocker la préperation & termpérature ambtante.

- Conserver ke prodult dans son emballage dorgine, dans des locaus fermés & dé, & Nécert de tout aliment &t bolsson y
COMEAS Cous pour &5 animeie:, et hors de portée des enfants. Les locaux dobent &re irels et ventilés.

|I'I'I..I.H115 FRO » Conterw : 5 L » Raf - FREADBSAT2F - DWV0ES2018 » Dim. ;L 130 mm x H 145 mm * PLAN : 8821_B | Tone : TS
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& Mosuves de prodecion des indhvious

Pour protéger Fopérateur |

Pendant ke mélsngefchargemeant

- Garnis en nitrle cartifiés EM 374-3

- Combinatson de trevall en polyester 65 %foolon 35 % avec grammage de 230 o/me ou plus aved treitement dépedant |

- EF1 partied [blowss ou tabler & manches longues) de calégors Il et de type PB[S) & porter par-desaus la comibinaison
|pracibss

- Boites de protection confiorms 4 la réglementation et selon la nomme EM 13 B32-3 ¢

- Luneties de sdcurité condomme & |a réglementation et aslkon la norme EXN 166.

Pendant I'spelication

- Bottes de protection confiormns 4 la réglementation &t selon & nomne EM 13 B32-3 ¢

- Gombinatson de traval en polyester 65 %icolon 35 % &wec grammage de 230 g/m® ou plus avec irabement déperiant.

£l application svec recteur swec cabine :

- Gants en nitrle cartifiés EN 374-2 4 usage unique, dans ke cas d'une intervention sur ke maténel pendant la phase de

. Dans ce cas, lss ganils ne dolvent &ire porés qu'a Nexérieur de 1z cabine et dolent dire stockés aprés

utikastion & 'esxtérieur de la cabine.

£ application svec frecteur sans cabine :

- Gants en nitrle carifiés EM 374-2 4 usage unique, dans e cas d'une intervention sur ke maténel pendant la phase de
pubsrisation ;

- Luneties de sdcurité condomme & |a réglementation et aslkon la norme EXN 166.

Pemdant ke netfoyase du matdnel de puldniestion
- Gants en nitrle certifiés EM 374-3 5

- Combinatson de Fewal en polyester B55%/coton 35% aved grammage de 230 gimd ou plus aved trafternent dépeslant |

- EF partiel [blousss ou tabler & manches longues) de catégors il &t de tvpe PBIE) & porer per-dessus la combinason
précités |

- Bottes de protection confiormnes 4 la réglementation et selon la nomme EX 13 B32-3 ¢

- Luneties de sdourité condome & |a réglementation et sslon la norme EM 166.

Pour protéger b travailleur, porter une combinalson de fraval tiesse en polyester 55 %fooion 35 % &ves un grammags
de 230 gfr ou phes sved tredtermeant déperiant.

® Powir IMarmpdol

Il appartient & I'utlisateur d'un produit de wErifler svant son emglol, gue la parcelle 4 traiter ne présante pas d'adventices
résisienies, soit naturelement, solt par acouisition, en particulisr du fait de |'usage répété de mémes substancss acives
ou de mémes familles chimigques. La présence d"adventices rsistanies peut entrainer une réduction de I'efficacits, vore
ure ineflicacits du prodult dont 'ussgs est envizags.

Powur retarder ou limiter I"eppanition d"adventices résistantes, | est impérati§l de se reporter & la notice d'utiisation et sux
obaervatons des omanisations professionnelios.

On accompagnera Celie mesure par de bonnes prafigues culturales définkes par FPAFP® (motation de cultures d'niver &1
de prinismps, lsbours, eic).

Metioyer trés aolgnausement | maténed de pubsdrisstion immadistement spréa Mapplication sfin d'édber Tous fequss powr
les mutres cultures sensibles traitées 3 la méme pogue.

Lavidange du fond de cuve et le traltemeant des effluents phyiosanitaies dohent se fsire condformément 4 |a réglementation
en wiguewr. Pour ce fae, vidanger complétement la cuve en fin de irelterment puts: rincer la totalité de Mepparsd 4 'esu
claire, vidanger 4 nouvead et remplir entiérement la cuve en uliisant un produit netioyant recommands. Metire [agitalion
en marche et laissar agir une dizaine de minutes puls vidanger 'effiuent phytosaniaire complétement. Retirer ks buses,

|II'I'LI.H'I'IE PRO = Contemwr : 5 L = Réf - FRE4OBSAT2F - OB/0AF20ME » Mim. ;L 130 mm x H 145 mm = PLAN : 9821_B | Tone : TS
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les pastlles at les fitres et les nettoyer avec e produll nettoyant puts les dincer & I'eaw daire, remonter b2 tout. Remplr &
niouveaLl |8 pubsdnsateur sves de 'ead clake et ke vidanger.

- Eliminer lzs fonds de cave confomément & la réglermentation en wigueur,

= Pour M'éimination ow produd ef de Membalage
Rincer lemiballage au moins 2 fots avant son Simination.
- Pour lN&imination des produits non utilisables, faire appel & une entreprise habilitée pour la collecte et Pélimination des

produits dangenede.
- Me pas réutilser les emballages vides et les diminer via une collecte onganisés par les distribulewrs partenaies de (a filée
Advalon ou un Butre Barvica de colecie spécifique.

Important
Respecter les usages, doses, conditions et précautions d'emplel mentionnés sur Femballage qui ont &ié
déterminds en lonction des caractéristigues du produit et des applications pour lesguelles il est préconisé.
Conduiser sur ces bases, la culture et les traitements selon la bonne pratique agricole en tenant compbe,
sous volre responsabilitd, de tous facteurs particuliers concemant vwolre exploitation, tels gue la nature di sol,
les conditions météorologiques, les méthodes culturales, les varidbés vigétales, la résistance des espices...
La fabricant garantit la qualité de ses produits vendus dans leur emballage d"origine sinsi gue leur conformitd &
lautorisation de mise sur be mancheé.

Compte tenu de k& diversitd des |dgislations existantes, il est recommandé, dans le cas ol les denrdes issues
des culiures protégles avec cette spécialitéd sont destindes i I'exportation, de vérifier la réglementation en
wigueur damns le pays importateur.

LES BONS GESTES POUR TRAITER EN TOUTE SECURITE
£ 2 N'utilisez les produits phytopharmaceutiques
que si nécessaire.

2 Protégez votre santé et celle de votre entourage.

> Surveillez les conditions météorologiques.

2 Protégez les points d'eaw.
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ATTENTION

ATLANTIS® PRO - AMM N* : 2140257

10 g e rrvecsesyl rovri-redtrgd, sl 1.0 % driri)

2 A diodosulfunor-rdin-socium, soit 0,2 % jmim)
30 g e rrderpnyr-cistind, soit 3,0 % [mim)
Hi18 Prowooue une sévere ritation

des yeux

PR oo duadetvarueat " o
provogquer ou
genures de la peau.

H410 Trés toxique pour les organismes
aqatiques, entraine des effels
néfasies a long terme.

vimpge.
PRI7+P313 Eiﬁﬁmlbncmhiv& i corraular un mddecin,

PS0 hlﬂmm&bud'&rﬂlnnmﬂmhm{ﬁhwuﬂt
Enﬂﬂﬂﬁfmhid’ﬁmﬁgﬂ alicyisther. Peut produire une éaction

Délai de rentrée des travailleurs dans la rone traitée - Bdhéuet- Iraiterieril.

EPaz sda-ﬁﬁuﬂm—mnhimﬂutmm
Lot SUDEReTD 0 Sl B 40 % Do 153 UBEI F
EPal Pour proléger kes crganismes aouatiques, mnmmm&&ﬁmmm&zm
ol i,
EPal Pour proldger les plantes non clbles, respecter une zone non irailés de 5 mdles par rappor & B sones
o culis
SPat Afin de mairienir Fefficacié de b préporation, une seuls appliicalion arorisbe par saison O herbicide conerant

des substances it de la famille des ALS nhibileur de Facfolactase synibédlass) & action oonire les
rarminss,
Mesures de protection des individus : == réporber imperativemen su paragraghe de Pébicquetls inftuls Précausons 3

ﬁ:pmp:lmrl'm e e produil ou son emballage.
Pstpwssiclm it irestnuclions o uilissSion afin o' ddler les rsoques pour b sanild hurnsins of Menvironnernenl.

EHN CAS D'URGEMCE : Composer le 15 ou le 112 ou contacter le centre

anti poison le plus proche.
Puiis signaler vos symptémes au réseau Phiyt Attisde, N¥ Viert - 0 800 88T BET
{appel gratult depuis un poste fioe).
En oas de perte de la Fiche de donmées de seourie, osllescl peut wous &bre 3 nouveau fournss sur simpde appel
au 0 500 25 36 46 ou ébre consultée sur les skes intemet ©
WDy Eragrl. fir ot searwqueckids.oom .

www.bayer-agri.fr
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